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Overview
Young Living’s Dewdrop™ Diffuser functions as a humidifier, atomizer, 
and aroma diffuser in one simple-to-use product. Inspired by the purity 
and elegance of a drop of morning dew, the Dewdrop Diffuser’s design 
reflects Young Living’s dedication to providing high-quality essential oils. 
Its ultrasonic technology breaks any mixture of essential oils and water 
into millions of microparticles, disperses them into the air, and releases the 
constituents found in Young Living essential oils. Custom designed with up 
to four hours of continuous run diffusion, automatic shut-off, and ambient 
light control, Young Living’s Dewdrop Diffuser can transform any space into a 
spa-like atmosphere.

Transform your surroundings: The ultrasonic frequency generates waves at 
1.7 million times per second, releasing essential oil molecules into the air to 
help create a relaxing, spa-like atmosphere in your home or office.

Contents
Dewdrop Diffuser, 1 AC power adaptor, and 1 operation manual
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Operating Instructions

1. Remove both outer and inner lids.

2. Add water until level reaches, but does not exceed, the red water fill line 
marker.

3. Add 5-8 drops of essential oil.

4. Replace both lids back onto the unit; align the groove on the outer lid to 
the notch on the base.

5. Plug the power adaptor into a power outlet.

6. Press the on/off button to switch on.

7. The unit should be producing mist and the LED light should be on.

4321
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Functionality

Safety and Care Instructions
Please read and follow these safety guidelines closely to ensure safe 
operation of the diffuser.

• Unplug the diffuser immediately and discontinue use in the event of 
smoke or a burning smell.

• Use room-temperature tap or spring water. Do not use distilled or 
purified water.

• Never wrap the adaptor with cloth, paper, etc. Such actions may result in 
damage to the diffuser or fire.

• Never touch the adaptor with wet hands; electric shock or injury may 
occur.

• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the diffuser; this will void the 
warranty.

• Never immerse the diffuser in water.

• Unplug the adaptor when refilling, cleaning, or moving the diffuser.

• Keep the diffuser out of reach of children.

• Do not remove or place objects in the water reservoir during operation.

• On/off button
• Press once to turn on the unit. The maximum  
  continuous run time is approximately four hours. 
  The unit will automatically shut off when the water 
  reservoir is empty.
• Press twice to turn off the LED light while the unit 
  remains on.
• Press a third time to turn off the unit.
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• Do not place your fingers in the water during operation; this may result 
in injury.

• Do not place acidic or alkaline chemicals in the reservoir.

• Use only the included power adaptor provided in the packaging or by 
Young Living.

• Do not shake the diffuser.

• Any damage caused by the user does not qualify for replacement by 
Young Living.

• Do not use metal objects to clean the ultrasonic plate; use only a cotton 
swab or cloth dipped in rubbing alcohol or a neutral detergent.

• Never use the product for purposes other than those listed in this 
manual.

• If the unit will not be used for an extended period or needs to be 
relocated, unplug the power adaptor, empty the water reservoir, and 
wipe the unit clean before storage.

• Clean the unit before switching to different essential oils.

• Use only 100-percent pure, natural essential oils. Artificial, synthetic, or 
impure oils and fragrances can cause harm to the unit.

• The water reservoir level should not exceed the red water fill line marker.

• When unplugging the power adaptor, pull from the adaptor plug 
instead of pulling the wire.

• Avoid placing the product under direct sunlight, close to a refrigerator 
or fan, or in a hot environment.
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Cleaning and Maintenance

 

 

 

 
Always turn off and unplug the diffuser prior to cleaning. To ensure proper 
performance, clean the ultrasonic plate and lid after each use. If essential oil 
begins to build up on the ultrasonic plate, gently wipe it off using a cotton 
swab dipped in rubbing alcohol. If essential oil begins to build up on the 
lid, gently wipe it off using mild soap and water only. Never use a corrosive 
detergent to clean the ultrasonic plate or damage will occur. Periodically 
check under the diffuser to keep the fan intake free of debris. Debris can be 
removed by blowing on the fan intake opening or wiping with a clean, dry 
cloth. (Do not use aerosol sprays, solvents, or abrasives to clean the plastic 
housing.) When not in use, clean the diffuser and store dry. Replacement 
ultrasonic plates can be purchased from Young Living. 

Troubleshooting
When switched on, the diffuser does not operate. 

• Check that the adaptor is securely plugged into the wall socket and the 
rear of the diffuser. Check that water is in the reservoir and it is not above 
the red water fill line marker. If there is too much water, unplug the unit 
and adjust the water to the red water fill line marker and restart.

There is no mist or a lower amount of mist than usual.

• Unplug the unit before performing the following procedures. Check the 
water level. If the water is above the red water fill line marker, carefully 
pour out the excess water from the opposite side of the base ventilation 
hole. Refill the diffuser water reservoir to the fill line and restart. Check 
for essential oil buildup on the ultrasonic plate. If oil buildup is present, 

!

Notice: 
When emptying the 
water reservoir, pour 
water from the 
opposite side of the 
base ventilation hole.
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read the cleaning instructions. The ultrasonic plate must be free of  
residual oil buildup for the diffuser to operate properly. Replacement 
ultrasonic plates can be purchased from Young Living. Check that the fan 
intake under the diffuser is free of any obstruction or debris that may  
restrict air flow.

The lights do not work.

• Press the power switch “On” to verify that the lights are not functioning.  
If the lights do not work, call Member Services for further instructions. 

Water is leaking from the unit.

• Verify that the inner lid is in place. If the external air temperature is very  
low or there is a high level of humidity in the air, the diffuser mist may 
condense into water droplets.

Specifications
Product Name:  Dewdrop Diffuser
Item No.:   5330
Dimensions:  135 x 135 x 190mm
Material:   Polypropylene (PP)
Weight:   0.97 lbs. (0.44 kg)
Power Source:  DC24V 500mA
Power:   12W / soft LED light
Atomized Particle Diameter: 5μm
Water Type:  Room-temperature tap or spring water 
   (Do not use distilled water)
Container Capacity:  180 ml
Coverage Area:  30 sq. m.
Diffusion Run Time:  Maximum of 4 hours 
   (auto shut-off when water reservoir is empty)
Ultrasonic Frequency:  1.7 million waves per second
Environment:  Indoor
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Young Living Diffuser Warranty
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 
3125 Executive Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, subject to the exclusions 
contained below, warrants its diffuser to be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship under normal consumer usage for a period of 12 
calendar months from the date of original purchase.

This Warranty Does Not Cover:

1. Defects or damage resulting from use of the product in other than its 
normal and customary manner;

2. Defects or damage from misuse, accident, or neglect;

3. Defects or damage from use of natural oils other than those supplied or 
sold by Young Living Essential Oils or an authorized distributor;

4. Defects or damage from use of materials other than essential oils;

5. Defects or damage from improper testing, operation, maintenance, 
installation, adjustment, or any alteration or modification of any kind;

6. Breakage or damage caused by use of other than the specified voltage;

7. Products disassembled or repaired by anyone other than a Young Living 
Essential Oils’ authorized agent so as to adversely affect performance 
or prevent adequate inspection, verification, and testing to verify any 
warranty claim. If there are any signs the diffuser had been opened, the 
warranty will be void;

8. Products with labels removed or illegible serial numbers;

9. Marring such as scratches on any plastic surfaces and externally exposed 
parts resulting from normal use;

10. Damage resulting from normal wear and tear; and/or

11. Damage resulting from the use of metal tools to clean the unit.
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This limited warranty is the buyer’s exclusive remedy, applies to new 
diffusers purchased from Young Living Essential Oils, and is non-
transferable. Please retain your original purchase receipt. In the event of a 
warranty claim or return for repair, a copy of the purchase receipt should 
accompany the diffuser when shipped to YLEO. To make a warranty claim 
or to purchase spare parts, please contact the Young Living Member 
Services Department at 1.800.371.3515 (6 a.m.–8 p.m., MT, M–F and 7 
a.m.–5 p.m., MT, Saturday). If it is determined by Member Services that 
the diffuser is to be shipped back to YLEO, the buyer will need to send 
the product back in its original box (if available) with the power adaptor, a 
copy of the original purchase receipt, and the YLEO Return Merchandise 
Authorization (RMA)# (displayed clearly on the receipt), which will be 
provided by Member Services.

U.S. Shipping:

Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______ 
142 East 3450 North 
Spanish Fork, UT 84660

For all other market address and contact information, visit YoungLiving.com. 

NOTICE: 

Please be sure to complete the YLEO return form and send back all the items 
listed for timely processing of your return. If YLEO has determined, based on 
an evaluation and inspection of the diffuser, that the defect or malfunction 
is covered under warranty, YLEO will send a replacement diffuser at no 
additional charge.
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INTRODUCCIÓN
El Difusor Dewdrop™ de Young Living funciona como un humidificador, 
atomizador, y difusor de aroma en un solo producto fácil de usar. Inspirado 
por la pureza y la elegancia de una gota de rocío de la mañana, el diseño 
del difusor Dewdrop refleja la dedicación de Young Living para proporcionar 
aceites esenciales de alta calidad. Su tecnología ultrasónica rompe cualquier 
mezcla de aceites esenciales y agua en millones de micropartículas, que 
se dispersan en el aire, y libera los componentes que se encuentran en los 
aceites esenciales Young Living. Diseñado a la medida con hasta cuatro 
horas de ejecución de difusión continua, apagado automático, y control 
de la luz ambiental, el difusor Dewdrop de Young Living puede transformar 
cualquier espacio en un ambiente tipo Spa.

Transforme su entorno: La frecuencia ultrasónica genera ondas en 1.7 millones 
de veces por segundo, liberando moléculas de aceites esenciales en el aire 
para ayudar a crear un ambiente relajante, tipo spa en su casa u oficina.

Contenidos
Difusor Dewdrop , 1 Adapatdor de Corriente AC, y 1 manual de operación
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Diagrama
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Instrucciones de Operación

1. Retire ambas tapas interior y exterior.

2. Añadir agua hasta que llegue al nivel, pero sin exceder el límite de la 
línea de llenado de agua con el marcador color rojo.

3. Añadir 5 a 8 gotas de aceite esencial.

4. Reinstale las dos tapas nuevamente en la unidad; alinee la ranura de la 
tapa exterior con la muesca en la base.

5. Conecte el adaptador de corriente a una toma de corriente.

6. Presione el botón de on/off (encendido / apagado) para encenderlo.

7. La unidad debería empezar a producir niebla y la luz LED debería de 
estar encendida.

4321

765



16

Funcionalidad

Instrucciones de Seguridad y para el Cuidado
Por favor leer y seguir de cerca las pautas de seguridad para 
garantizar la operación segura del difusor.

• Desenchufe el difusor inmediatamente e interrumpa su uso en caso de 
presentarse humo o un olor a quemado.

• Use agua de manantial o del grifo a temperatura ambiente. No use 
agua destilada o purificada.

• Nunca envuelva el adaptador con tela, papel, etc Tales acciones pueden 
provocar daños en el difusor o un incendio.

• Nunca toque el adaptador con las manos mojadas; pueden producirse 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

• No desmonte ni intente reparar el difusor; eso anulará la garantía.

• Nunca sumerja el difusor en agua.

• Desenchufe el adaptador al rellenar, limpiar o mover el difusor.

• Mantenga el difusor fuera del alcance de los niños.

• No extraiga ni coloque objetos en el depósito de agua durante el 
funcionamiento.

• Botón de on/off  (encendido / apagado)
• Presione una vez para encender la unidad. El tiempo 
   máximo de funcionamiento continuo es de  
   aproximadamente cuatro horas. La unidad se apagará  
   automáticamente cuando el depósito de agua esté vacío.
• Presione dos veces para apagar la luz LED, mientras 
   la unidad permanece encendida.
• Presione una tercera vez para apagar la unidad.
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• No coloque los dedos en el agua durante la operación; esto puede 
provocar lesiones.

• No coloque sustancias químicas ácidas o alcalinas en el depósito.

• Utilice únicamente el adaptador de corriente incluido proporcionado en 
el paquete o por Young Living.

• No agite el difusor.

• Cualquier daño causado por el usuario no califica para el reemplazo por 
Young Living.

• No utilice objetos metálicos para limpiar la placa ultrasónica; utilizar 
sólo un hisopo de algodón o un paño humedecido en alcohol o un 
detergente neutro.

• Nunca utilice el producto para fines distintos a los mencionados en este manual.

• Si la unidad no se va a utilizar durante un período prolongado o necesita 
ser reubicada, desenchufe el adaptador de corriente, vacíe el depósito 
de agua, y limpie la unidad antes de guardarla.

• Limpie la unidad antes de cambiar a diferentes aceites esenciales.

• Utilice sólo aceites esenciales naturales 100 por ciento puros.  Aceites 
sintéticos o fragancias artificiales impuras pueden ocasionar daños a la 
unidad.

• El nivel del depósito de agua no debe superar la línea de llenado de 
agua marcada con rojo.

• Cuando desenchufe el adaptador de corriente, tire del enchufe del 
adaptador en vez de tirar del cable.

• Evite colocar el producto bajo la luz solar directa, cerca de un 
refrigerador o un ventilador, o en un ambiente caliente.
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Limpieza y Mantenimiento

 

 

 

 
Para asegurar su funcionamiento adecuado, limpie la placa ultrasónica y la 
tapa después de cada uso. Si el aceite esencial comienza a acumularse en 
la placa ultrasónica, límpielo suavemente con un hisopo de algodón hume-
decido en alcohol. Si el aceite esencial comienza a acumularse en la tapa, 
límpielo suavemente con un jabón suave y agua. Nunca utilice un detergente 
corrosivo para limpiar la placa ultrasónica o ocurrirán daños. Revise perió-
dicamente debajo del difusor para mantener la entrada del ventilador libre 
de residuos. Los residuos se pueden quitar soplando sobre la apertura de 
entrada del ventilador o con un paño limpio y seco. (No utilice aerosoles, di-
solventes ni abrasivos para limpiar la carcasa de plástico.) Cuando no esté en 
uso, limpie el difusor y guárdelo seco. Los repuestos para la placa ultrasónica 
se pueden comprar de Young Living. 

Solución de Problemas
Al estar encendido, el difusor no funciona. 

• Compruebe que el adaptador está bien enchufado en el enchufe de 
la pared y en la parte trasera del difusor. Verifique que haya agua en el 
depósito y no está por encima de la línea de llenado de agua marcada 
en rojo. Si hay demasiada agua, desenchufe la unidad y ajuste el agua 
hasta la línea de llenado de agua marcada en rojo y reinicie.

No hay vapor o una menor cantidad de vapor que de costumbre.

• Desenchufe la unidad antes de realizar los siguientes procedimientos. 
Compruebe el nivel de agua. Si el agua está por encima de la línea de 
llenado de agua marcada en rojo, vierta cuidadosamente el exceso 

!

Aviso: Al vaciar el 
depósito de agua, 
vierta el agua desde 
el lado opuesto del 
orificio de ventilación 
de la base.
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de agua desde el lado opuesto del orificio de ventilación de la base. 
Vuelva a llenar el depósito de agua del difusor hasta la línea de llenado 
y reinicie. Compruebe la acumulación de aceite esencial en la placa 
ultrasónica. Si hay acumulación de aceite presente, lea las instrucciones de 
limpieza. La placa ultrasónica debe estar libre de acumulación de aceite 
residual para que el difusor funcione correctamente. Los repuestos para 
placas ultrasónicas se pueden comprar de Young Living. Compruebe 
que la entrada del ventilador debajo del difusor está libre de cualquier 
obstrucción o desechos que puedan restringir el flujo de aire.

Las luces no funcionan.

• Pulse el interruptor de encendido “On” (encendido) para verificar si las 
luces no funcionan. Si las luces no funcionan, llame a Servicios para Socios 
para obtener más instrucciones. 

Hay fugas de agua en la unidad.

• Verifique que la tapa interior está en su lugar. Si la temperatura exterior 
del aire es muy baja o hay un alto nivel de humedad en el aire, el vapor del 
difusor puede condensarse en gotas de agua.

Especificaciones
Nombre del Producto:  Difusor Dewdrop Diffuser 
Artículo No.:   5330
Dimensiones:   135 x 135 x 190mm
Material:   Polipropileno (PP)
Peso:   0.97 lbs. (0.44 kg)
Fuente de Energía:  DC24V 500mA
Electricidad:   2W / luz LED suave
Diámetro de Partícula Atomizada: 5μm
Tipo de Agua:  Del grifo a tmperatura ambiente o agua de 
   manantial (No use agua destilada)
Capacidad del Depósito:  180 ml
Área de Cubrimiento:  30 m2
Tiempo de Ejecución de la Difusión: Maximo de 4 horas 
   (se apaga cuando el depósito de agua está vacío) 
Frecuencia Ultrasónica:  1.7 millones de ondas por segundo
Ambiente:   Interior
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Garantía del Difusor de Young Living 
La sección de garantías de este folleto no es aplicable para Colombia o 
Ecuador. En estos países el tema de garantías se regulará por las normas 
locales de cada país. Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving 
Point Business Park, 3125 Executive Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, con 
sujeción a las exclusiones contenidas más abajo, garantiza que su difusor 
está libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo el uso normal 
por el consumidor durante un período de 12 meses naturales a partir de 
la fecha de la compra original.

Esta Garantía No Cubre:

1. Defectos o daños derivados del uso del producto en forma distinta a la 
normal y acostumbrada;

2. Defectos o daños derivados por el mal uso, accidente o negligencia;

3. Los defectos o daños causados   por el uso de aceites naturales que no 
sean los suministrados o vendidos por Young Living Essential Oils o un 
distribuidor autorizado;

4. Los defectos o daños causados   por el uso de materiales que no sean 
aceites esenciales;

5. Defectos o daños derivados de pruebas, operación, mantenimiento, 
instalación, ajuste, o cualquier alteración o modificación de cualquier tipo;

6. Rotura o daño causado por el uso de un voltaje distinto al especificado;

7. Productos desmontados o reparados por cualquier persona que no 
sea un agente autorizado a Young Living Essential Oils de tal manera 
que afecte negativamente el rendimiento o impida una adecuada 
inspección, verificación y pruebas para verificar cualquier reclamo de 
garantía. Si hay señales de que el difusor había sido abierto, la garantía 
será nula;

8. Productos sin etiquetas o con números de serie ilegibles;

9. Estropeaduras tales como arañazos en las superficies de plástico y 
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piezas expuestas externamente como resultado del uso normal;

10. Daños causados   por el desgaste normal; y / o

11. Daños causados   por el uso de herramientas de metal para limpiar la unidad.

Esta garantía limitada es un recurso exclusivo del comprador, se aplica 
a los nuevos difusores comprados a Young Living Essential Oils, y no es 
transferible. Por favor, conserve el recibo de compra original. En caso de una 
reclamación de garantía o lo devuelva para reparación, una copia del recibo 
de compra debe acompañar al difusor cuando se entregue a YLEO. Para 
realizar una reclamación de garantía o para la compra de piezas de repuesto, 
por favor contacte al Departamento de Servicios para Socios de Young 
Living al 1.800.371.3515 (de 6 am a 8 pm, MT, L-V y de las 7 am a las 5 pm MT, 
sábado). Si se determina por Servicios a los Socios que el difusor debe ser 
enviado de nuevo a YLEO, el comprador tendrá que devolver el producto en 
su caja original (si está disponible) con el adaptador de corriente, una copia 
del recibo de compra original, y el número de la Autorización de Devolución 
de Mercadería YLEO (RMA) # (que se muestra claramente en el recibo), el 
cual será proporcionado por el Servicio al Cliente.

Envíos en E.E. U.U.:

Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______ 
142 East 3450 North 
Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Para el resto de la dirección de mercado e información de contacto, visite 
YoungLiving.com.

AVISO: 

Por favor, asegúrese de completar el formulario de devolución YLEO y 
devolver todos los elementos de la lista para un procesamiento oportuno de 
su declaración. Si YLEO ha determinado, sobre la base de una evaluación e 
inspección del difusor, que el defecto o mal funcionamiento está cubierto 
por la garantía, YLEO le enviará un difusor de reemplazo sin cargo adicional.
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Überblick
Der Dewdrop™ Zerstäuber von  Young Living ist eine Kombination 
aus  Luftbefeuchter, Zerstäuber und Aromatherapie-Diffusor in einem 
einzigen, leicht zu bedienenden Gerät. Von der Reinheit und Eleganz 
eines Tautropfens inspiriert, spiegelt das Design des Dewdrop Zerstäubers 
Young Livings Leidenschaft für ätherische Öle allerhöchster Qualität wider. 
Die Ultraschalltechnologie verwandelt jede Mischung aus ätherischen 
Ölen und Wasser in Millionen mikroskopisch kleiner Partikel und verteilt 
mit diesen die wertvollen Bestandteile der ätherischen Young Living-Öle 
in der Luft. Je nach Wunsch bietet der Dewdrop Zerstäuber bis zu vier 
Stunden Zerstäubungsdauer, eine Abschaltautomatik und abschaltbares 
Umgebungslicht. Mit dem Dewdrop Zerstäuber von Young Living verwandeln 
Sie jeden Raum in eine kleine Wellnessoase.

Transformieren Sie Ihre Umgebung: Die Ultraschalltechnologie erzeugt  
Wellen mit einer Frequenz von 1,7 Millionen pro Sekunde. Die Moleküle des 
ätherischen Öls werden an die Luft abgegeben und helfen, Ihrem Heim oder 
Ihrem Büro eine entspannende Wohlfühlatmosphäre zu verleihen.

Lieferumfang
Dewdrop Zerstäuber, 1 Netzteil und 1 Bedienungsanleitung
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Ein-/Aus-Schalter

Vorderansicht

Aussparung
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Schaubild



Rote Wasserpegelmarkierung
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Betrieb

1. Nehmen Sie Außen- und Innendeckel ab.

2. Füllen Sie Wasser in den Wasserbehälter, bis der vorgegebene Pegel 
erreicht ist. Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass die rote Markierung nicht 
überschritten wird.

3. Geben Sie 5 bis 8 Tropfen ätherisches Öl hinzu.

4. Setzen Sie beide Deckel wieder auf das Gerät. Richten Sie dazu die 
Aussparung am Außendeckel an der Aussparung am Brunnen aus.

5. Stecken Sie das Netzteil in eine Steckdose.

6. Drücken Sie auf den Ein-/Aus-Schalter, um das Gerät einzuschalten.

7. Das Gerät sollte einen feinen Nebel abgeben und die LED-Beleuchtung 
an sein.

4321

765
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Funktion

Sicherheits- und Pflegehinweise
Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie die nachfolgenden Sicherheitshinweise, 
um einen sicheren Betrieb des Verneblers zu gewährleisten.

• Trennen Sie den Vernebler bei Rauchbildung oder Brandgeruch sofort 
von der Stromquelle und stellen Sie die Benutzung ein.

• Verwenden Sie Leitungs- oder Mineralwasser mit Raumtemperatur. 
Destilliertes oder aufbereitetes Wasser darf nicht verwendet werden.

• Umwickeln Sie das Netzteil niemals mit Stoff, Papier usw. Dies kann 
Schäden am Vernebler verursachen und einen Brand auslösen.

• Berühren Sie das Netzteil niemals mit nassen Händen. Stromschlag- und 
Verletzungsgefahr!

• Nehmen Sie den Vernebler nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, 
ihn selbst zu reparieren. Damit erlischt Ihre Gewährleistung.

• Tauchen Sie den Vernebler niemals in Wasser ein.

• Ziehen Sie das Netzteil aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie den Vernebler neu 
befüllen, reinigen oder transportieren.

• Bewahren Sie den Vernebler außer Reichweite von Kindern auf.

• Ein-/Aus-Schalter
• Drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter ein Mal, um das 
  Gerät einzuschalten. Die maximale durchgängige  
  Betriebszeit beträgt ca. 4 Stunden. Wenn der 
  Wasserbehälter leer ist, schaltet sich das Gerät 
  automatisch ab.
• Drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter ein zweites Mal, 
  um die LED-Beleuchtung auszuschalten, während 
  das Gerät weiter arbeitet.
• Durch dreimaliges Betätigen des Ein-/Aus-Schalters  
  wird das Gerät ausgeschaltet.
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• Entfernen bzw. legen Sie während des Betriebs keine Gegenstände in 
den Wasserbehälter.

• Tauchen Sie Ihre Finger während des Betriebs nicht in das Wasser. 
Verletzungsgefahr!

• Geben Sie keine säurehaltigen oder basischen Chemikalien in den 
Wasserbehälter.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das im Lieferumfang enthaltene bzw. von 
Young Living bereitgestellte Netzteil.

• Den Vernebler nicht schütteln.

• Young Living übernimmt keine Gewährleistung für vom Benutzer 
verursachte Schäden.

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der Ultraschallplatte keine Metallobjekte, 
sondern ein mit Reinigungsalkohol oder einem neutralen 
Reinigungsmittel getränkten Wattestäbchen oder Tuch.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals für andere als in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführte Zwecke.

• Wenn das Gerät für längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird oder transportiert 
werden muss, trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz, leeren Sie den 
Wasserbehälter und wischen Sie es sauber.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät, bevor Sie ein anderes ätherisches Öl verwenden.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich 100 % reine, natürliche ätherische Öle. 
Künstliche, synthetische oder gestreckte Öle und Düfte können Schäden 
am Gerät verursachen.

• Der Wasserpegel im Wasserbehälter darf die rote Markierung nicht 
überschreiten.

• Ziehen Sie am Netzstecker und nicht am Kabel, wenn Sie das Netzteil entfernen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht, in der Nähe eines 
Kühlschranks oder Ventilators oder in einer sehr warmen Umgebung auf.
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Reinigung und Wartung

 

 

 

 
Schalten Sie den Vernebler von dem Reinigen immer aus und trennen Sie ihn 
vom Stromnetz. Für eine optimale Leistung sollten Sie die Ultraschallplatte 
und den Deckel nach jedem Einsatz reinigen. Wenn sich ätherisches Öl auf 
der Ultraschallplatte absetzt, wischen Sie dieses vorsichtig mit einem mit 
Reinigungsalkohol getränkten Wattestäbchen ab. Setzt sich auf dem Deckel 
ätherisches Öl ab, wischen Sie dieses vorsichtig mit mildem Seifenwasser 
(und nichts anderem) ab. Reinigen Sie die Ultraschallplatte niemals mit 
einem ätzenden Reinigungsmittel, da dies Schäden verursacht. Prüfen Sie 
regelmäßig an der Unterseite des Verneblers, ob die Lüfteröffnung frei von 
Ablagerungen ist. Haben sich Ablagerungen gebildet, können Sie diese 
entfernen, indem Sie vorsichtig in die Lüfteröffnung blasen oder die Ablager-
ungen mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch wegwischen. (Verwenden Sie 
zur Reinigung des Kunststoffgehäuses keine Sprühreiniger, Lösemittel oder 
Schleifmittel.) Wenn Sie den Vernebler längere Zeit nicht verwenden, reini-
gen Sie ihn und bewahren Sie ihn an einem trockenen Ort auf. Ultraschall-
platten sind bei Young Living als Ersatzteil käuflich erhältlich.  

Fehlerbehebung
Der Vernebler funktioniert nicht, wenn ich ihn anschalte.  

• Prüfen Sie, ob das Netzteil fest in der Wandsteckdose und im hinteren 
Teil des Verneblers angesteckt ist. Schauen Sie nach, ob sich Wasser im 
Behälter befindet und die rote Markierung nicht überschritten wurde. 
Wurde der Behälter überfüllt, trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, 
passen Sie den Wasserpegel an und starten Sie den Vernebler erneut.

!

Hinweis: Gießen Sie 
beim Leeren des 
Wasserbehälters das 
Wasser über die dem 
Belüftungsloch im 
Brunnen 
gegenüberliegende 
Seite ab. 
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Der Vernebler gibt keinen bzw. weniger Nebel ab als gewöhnlich.

• Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie die nachfolgenden 
Handlungen durchführen. Prüfen Sie den Wasserpegel. Liegt der Pegel 
über der roten Markierung, gießen Sie das überschüssige Wasser vorsichtig 
über die dem Belüftungsloch im Brunnen gegenüberliegende Seite ab. 
Befüllen Sie den Wasserbehälter bis zur Markierung und schalten Sie ihn 
wieder ein. Kontrollieren Sie, ob sich ätherisches Öl auf der Ultraschallplatte 
abgesetzt hat. Haben sich Ablagerungen gebildet, entfernen Sie diese 
gemäß den Reinigungshinweisen. Die Ultraschallplatte muss frei von 
Ölablagerungen sein, damit der Vernebler einwandfrei funktioniert. 
Ultraschallplatten sind bei Young Living als Ersatzteil käuflich erhältlich. 
Prüfen Sie, ob sich an der Lüfteröffnung auf der Unterseite des Verneblers 
Ablagerungen oder andere Dinge befinden, die den Luftstrom behindern.

Die Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht.

• Schalten Sie den Netzschalter auf „Ein“, um die Funktion der Leuchten zu 
überprüfen. Sollten das Licht nicht funktionieren, rufen Sie bitte unseren 
Mitgliederservice an. Dieser sagt Ihnen, wie Sie weiter vorgehen sollen. 

Aus dem Gerät tritt Wasser aus.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob der Innendeckel richtig befestigt ist. Bei sehr niedrigen 
Umgebungstemperaturen oder einer hohen Luftfeuchtigkeit kann der 
Nebel zu Wassertropfen kondensieren.

Technische Daten
Produktname:   Dewdrop Diffuser

Artikelnummer:  5330

Abmessungen:  135 x 135 x 190mm

Material:   Polypropylene (PP)

Gewicht:   0,97 lbs. (0,44 kg)

Stromquelle:   DC24V 500mA

Leistung:   12 W / sanfte LED-Beleuchtung

Durchmesser der zerstäubten Partikel: 5μm

Wassertyp:   Leitungs- oder Mineralwasser mit  

   Raumtemperatur (Kein destilliertes Wasser verwenden!)
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Fassungsvermögen des Behälters: 180 ml

Reichweite:   30 m²

Zerstäubungsdauer:  max. 4 Stunden 

   (Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ab, wenn der 

   Wasserbehälter leer ist.) 

Ultraschallfrequenz:  1,7 Mio. Wellen pro Sekunde

Umgebung:   Innenbereich

Garantie für Young Living-Diffuser 
Vorbehaltlich der nachfolgend aufgeführten Ausschlussbedingungen garantiert 
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 3125 Executive 
Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, dass der Vernebler unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen 
für einen Zeitraum von zwölf (12) Kalendermonaten ab Datum des ursprünglichen 

Erwerbs keine Material- und Fertigungsfehler aufweist.

Diese Garantie schließt folgendes aus:

1. Defekte und Schäden durch eine Verwendung des Produkts, die vom normalen 
und üblichen Einsatz abweicht;

2. Defekte und Schäden durch fälschliche Benutzung, Unfälle oder 
Vernachlässigung;

3. Defekte und Schäden durch die Verwendung ätherischer Öle, die nicht 
von Young Living Essential Oils oder einem autorisierten Vertriebspartner 
bereitgestellt oder verkauft wurden;

4. Defekte und Schäden durch die Verwendung anderer Materialien als ätherischen Ölen;

5. Defekte und Schäden durch Fehler bei Kontrolle, Betrieb, Wartung, Installation, 
Einstellung und Änderungen jeglicher Art;

6. Schäden durch die Verwendung einer anderen als der angegebenen Voltzahl;

7. Geräte, die von einer anderen Person als einem autorisierten Händler von 
Young Living Essential Oils demontiert bzw. repariert wurden, wodurch 
sich negative Auswirkungen auf die Leistung ergeben haben oder eine 
adäquate Untersuchung, Überprüfung und Kontrolle zur Bestätigung eines 
Garantieanspruchs verhindert wurde. Bei jeglichen Anzeichen, dass der 
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Vernebler geöffnet wurde, erlischt die Garantie.

8. Produkte mit entfernten Etiketten oder unlesbaren Seriennummern;

9. Beschädigungen wie z. B. Kratzer auf sämtlichen Kunststoffoberflächen und 
freiliegenden Teilen, die durch normale Benutzung entstanden sind;

10. Normale Verschleißerscheinungen; und/oder

11. Schäden durch die Verwendung von Metallwerkzeugen zur Reinigung des Gerätes.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist das ausschließliche Rechtsmittel des Käufers, gilt 

für neue Vernebler, die von Young Living Essential Oils erworben wurden, und ist 

nicht übertragbar. Bitte bewahren Sie Ihren Originalkaufbeleg auf. Im Falle eines 

Garantieanspruchs oder einer Rücksendung zur Reparatur an YLEO, muss dem 

Vernebler eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs beigelegt werden. Kontaktieren Sie im Falle 

eines Garantieanspruchs oder für den Kauf von Ersatzteilen den Mitgliederservice 

von Young Living unter 1.800.371.3515 (Mo-Fr 6.00-20.00 Uhr MT und Sa 7.00-

17.00 Uhr MT). Sollte der Mitgliederservice festlegen, dass der Vernebler an YLEO 

zurückgeschickt wird, muss der Käufer das Produkt in seiner Originalverpackung 

(falls vorhanden) mit dem Netzteil, einer Kopie des Originalkaufbelegs und der 

YLEO-Warenrücksendegenehmigungsnummer (RMA No., deutlich auf dem Beleg 

angeben) zurücksenden. Die Warenrücksendegenehmigungsnummer wird Ihnen vom 

Mitgliederservice mitgeteilt.

Versand in den USA:

Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______ 
142 East 3450 North 
Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Informationen für alle anderen Märkte und die entsprechenden 
Kontaktdaten finden Sie auf YoungLiving.com.  

NOTICE: 

Bitte füllen Sie das Rücksendeformular von YLEO aus und legen Sie alle oben 

aufgeführten Teile und Belege bei, um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihrer Rücksendung 

sicherzustellen. Wenn YLEO nach einer Untersuchung und Einschätzung des Verneblers 

festgestellt hat, dass der Defekt oder Fehler unter die Garantie fällt, sendet Ihnen YLEO 

kostenlos einen neuen Vernebler zu.
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Présentation
Le diffuseur DewdropMC de Young Living est à la fois un humidificateur, un 
brumisateur et un diffuseur de parfum d’ambiance simple à utiliser. Inspiré 
par la pureté et l’élégance d’une goutte de rosée matinale, la conception 
du diffuseur Dewdrop reflète le dévouement de Young Living pour offrir des 
huiles essentielles de haute qualité. Sa technologie ultrasonique permet 
de fractionner le mélange d’eau et d’huiles essentielles en millions de 
microparticules pour ensuite les diffuser dans l’air et libérer les constituants 
présents dans les huiles essentielles de Young Living. Avec quatre heures 
d’autonomie de fonctionnement, une fonction d’arrêt automatique et le 
contrôle de la lumière ambiante, le diffuseur Dewdrop de Young Living 
donnera un air de spa à votre intérieur.

Transformation de votre environnement: Sa technologie ultrasonique vibre 
à une fréquence de 1,7 million de fois par seconde, libérant des molécules 
d’huile essentielle dans l’air pour conférer à votre maison ou bureau une 
ambiance de détente semblable à celle d’un spa.

Contenu
Diffuseur Dewdrop, 1 adaptateur CA et 1 mode d’emploi
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Couvercle extérieur

Bouton marche/arrêt

Vue avant

Encoche

Couvercle intérieur

Orifice de ventilation du couvercle

Rainure de positionnement
du couvercle

Pare-éclaboussures

Base du diffuseur

Vue transversale

Bec de brume

Vue d'en haut

Schéma
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Ligne rouge de repère pour le remplissage

Base du diffuseur

Réservoir d'eau

Membrane ultrasonique

Orifice de ventilation de la base

Adaptateur 
d'alimentation

Fiche
d'alimentation

Prise 
d'alimentation CC

Vue arrière

Partie inférieure

Ventilateur

Schéma



35

Instructions d’utilisation

1. Enlever les couvercles intérieur et extérieur.

2. Ajouter de l’eau jusqu’à atteindre la ligne rouge en prenant garde de ne 
pas dépasser le repère.

3. Ajouter 5-8 gouttes d’huile essentielle.

4. Remettre les deux couvercles sur l’unité; aligner l’encoche du couvercle 
extérieur avec la rainure de la base.

5. Brancher l’adaptateur à une prise de courant.

6. Appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour allumer.

7. L’unité devrait produire de la brume et la lumière DEL devrait s’allumer.

4321

765
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Fonctionnalité

Consignes de sécurité et d’entretien
Veuillez lire et suivre ces consignes de sécurité attentivement pour 
garantir un fonctionnement sécuritaire du diffuseur.

• Débrancher le diffuseur immédiatement et cesser l’utilisation de 
l’appareil en cas de fumée ou d’odeur de brûlé.

• Utiliser de l’eau du robinet à température ambiante ou de l’eau de 
source. Ne pas utiliser de l’eau distillée ou purifiée.

• Ne jamais enrouler l’adaptateur dans du tissu, papier, etc. De telles 
actions pourraient endommager le diffuseur ou créer un incendie.

• Ne jamais toucher l’adaptateur avec des mains mouillées sous peine de 
vous exposer à une possible décharge électrique ou de vous blesser.

• Ne pas démonter ou essayer de réparer le diffuseur; cette action 
entraîne l’annulation de la garantie.

• Ne jamais immerger le diffuseur dans l’eau.

• Débrancher l’adaptateur lors du remplissage, du nettoyage ou en cas 
de déplacement du diffuseur.Mantenga el difusor fuera del alcance de 
los niños.

• Garder le diffuseur hors de portée des enfants.

• Bouton marche/arrêt
• Appuyer une fois pour allumer l'appareil. Cet appareil 
  peut fonctionner en continu pendant environ 4 heures. 
  L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement quand le réservoir 
  est vide.
• Appuyer deux fois pour éteindre la lumière DEL sans 
  éteindre l'unité.
• Appuyer une troisième fois pour éteindre l'appareil.
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• Ne pas enlever ou mettre des objets dans le réservoir d’eau pendant 
l’utilisation.

• Ne pas placer vos doigts dans l’eau pendant le fonctionnement, vous 
pourriez vous blesser.

• Ne pas placer de produits chimiques acides ou alcalins dans le réservoir.

• Utiliser uniquement l’adaptateur inclus dans l’emballage ou fourni par 
Young Living.

• Ne pas secouer le diffuseur.

• Young Living ne remplace pas les produits qui ont été endommagés par 
l’utilisateur.

• Ne pas utiliser d’objets métalliques pour nettoyer la membrane 
ultrasonique; utiliser uniquement un coton-tige ou un chiffon imbibé 
d’alcool à friction ou un savon neutre.

• Ne jamais utiliser le produit à d’autres fins que celles répertoriées dans 
ce manuel.

• En cas d’inutilisation pour une période prolongée ou de déplacement 
de l’appareil, débrancher l’adaptateur d’alimentation, vider le réservoir 
d’eau et essuyer l’unité avant de la ranger.

• Nettoyer l’appareil avant de changer d’huile essentielle.

• Utiliser uniquement des huiles essentielles 100 % pures et naturelles. 
Les huiles et parfums artificiels, synthétiques ou impurs peuvent 
endommager l’unité.

• Le niveau du réservoir d’eau ne doit pas dépasser la ligne rouge de 
repère.

• Au moment de débrancher l’adaptateur d’alimentation, tirer sur la fiche 
de l’adaptateur et non sur le fil.

• Éviter de placer le produit au soleil, à proximité d’un réfrigérateur ou 
d’un ventilateur, ou dans un environnement chaud.
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Nettoyage et entretien

 

 

 

 
Toujours éteindre et débrancher le diffuseur avant le nettoyage. Pour garantir 
le bon fonctionnement de l’appareil, nettoyer la membrane ultrasonique 
et le couvercle après chaque utilisation. Si l’huile essentielle commence à 
s’accumuler sur la membrane ultrasonique, essuyer doucement la membrane 
à l’aide d’un coton-tige imbibé d’alcool à friction. Si de l’huile essentielle 
commence à s’accumuler sur le couvercle, essuyez-le doucement en utilisant 
uniquement un savon doux et de l’eau. Ne jamais utiliser un détergent cor-
rosif pour nettoyer la membrane ultrasonique sous peine de l’endommager. 
Retourner périodiquement le diffuseur pour vérifier qu’aucun débris ne s’est 
glissé dans le ventilateur. Les débris peuvent être retirés en soufflant sur 
l’ouverture du ventilateur ou en l’essuyant avec un chiffon propre et sec. (Ne 
pas utiliser de vaporisateurs en aérosols, de solvants ou de produits abrasifs 
pour nettoyer le boîtier en plastique.) Nettoyer et ranger le diffuseur si vous 
ne l’utilisez pas. Il est possible d’acheter des membranes ultrasoniques de 
rechange auprès de Young Living. 

Dépannage
Le diffuseur est allumé, mais ne fonctionne pas. 

• Vérifier que l’adaptateur est correctement branché à la prise murale et 
à l’arrière du diffuseur. Vérifier que la quantité d’eau dans le réservoir 
ne dépasse pas la ligne rouge de repère. S’il y a trop d’eau, débrancher 
l’appareil et ajuster la quantité d’eau afin de ne pas dépasser la ligne 
rouge puis redémarrer

Aucune vapeur ne sort ou la vapeur sort, mais en très faible quantité

• Débrancher l’appareil avant d’effectuer les procédures suivantes. 
Vérifier le niveau d’eau. Si l’eau dépasse la ligne rouge de repère, verser 

!

Notification : Au 
moment de vider le 
réservoir d'eau, 
verser l'eau de 
l’autre côté de 
l'orifice de ventilation 
de la base. 
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délicatement l’excès d’eau de l’autre côté de l’orifice de ventilation de 
la base. Remplir le réservoir d’eau du diffuseur jusqu’à la ligne rouge de 
repère et redémarrer. Vérifier si de l’huile s’est accumulée sur la membrane 
ultrasonique.  En cas d’accumulation d’huile, nettoyer la membrane en 
suivant les instructions. La membrane ultrasonique ne doit présenter aucun 
résidu d’huile pour permettre un bon fonctionnement du diffuseur. Il est 
possible d’acheter des membranes ultrasoniques de rechange auprès de 
Young Living. Vérifier que le ventilateur sous le diffuseur n’est pas obstrué 
et ne présente aucun débris pouvant restreindre le flux d’air.

Les lumières ne fonctionnent pas.

• Appuyer sur l’interrupteur « Marche/On » pour vérifier si les lumières 
fonctionnent ou non. Si les lumières ne fonctionnent pas, appeler les 
Services aux membres pour obtenir des instructions supplémentaires. 

De l’eau s’échappe de l’unité.

• Vérifier que le couvercle intérieur est bien mis. Si la température extérieure 
est très basse ou s’il y a un fort taux d’humidité dans l’air, la brume du 
diffuseur peut se condenser en gouttelettes d’eau.

Spécifications
Nom du produit :  Diffuseur Dewdrop
Numéro d’article :  5330
Dimensions :   135 x 135 x 190 mm
Matériel :   Polypropylène (PP)
Poids :   0,44 kg (0,97 lb.) 
Source d’alimentation :  CC 24 V 500 mA
Puissance :   12 W/Lumière DEL douce 
Diamètre des particules atomisées : 5 μm
Type d’eau :   Eau du robinet à température ambiante ou eau de source.
   (Ne pas utiliser de l’eau distillée ou purifiée)
Capacité du réservoir :  180 ml
Zone de couverture :  30 m².
Durée :   Maximum de 4 heures 
   (arrêt automatique lorsque le réservoir est vide)
Fréquence ultrasonique :  1,7 million d’ondes par seconde
Environnement :  Intérieur
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Garantie du diffuseur Young Living    
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 
3125 Executive Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, sous réserve des exceptions 
énumérées ci-dessous, garantie que le diffuseur sera exempt de défauts 
matériels ou de fabrication dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale pour 
une période de 12 mois calendaires après la date originale d’achat.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas:

1. Les défauts ou dommages résultant d’une utilisation hors du commun et 
anormale du produit;

2. Les défauts ou dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un 
accident ou une négligence;

3. Les défauts ou dommages causés par l’utilisation d’huiles naturelles 
autres que celles fournies ou vendues par Young Living Essential Oils ou 
un de ses revendeurs autorisés;

4. Les défauts ou dommages causés par l’utilisation de substances autres 
que des huiles essentielles;

5. Les défauts ou dommages résultant d’un test, d’une exploitation, d’un 
entretien, d’une installation ou d’un réglage inapproprié, ou de toute 
altération ou modification, quelle qu’elle soit;

6. Tout bris ou dommage causé par l’utilisation de l’appareil sous une autre 
tension que celle mentionnée;

7. Les produits désassemblés ou réparés par une personne autre qu’un 
agent autorisé par Young Living Essential Oils ayant affecté le bon 
fonctionnement de l’appareil ou empêcher de procéder à l’inspection, 
la vérification ou le test en bonne et due forme du produit dans le but 
vérifier la demande de garantie. Si un élément porte à croire que le 
diffuseur a été ouvert, la garantie sera nulle;

8. Les produits dont les étiquettes ont été retirées ou dont le numéro de 
série est illisible;
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9. La détérioration telle que des rayures sur les surfaces en plastique et les 
parties extérieures résultant d’une utilisation normale;

10. Les dommages résultant d’une usure normale; et/ou

11. Les dommages résultant de l’utilisation d’outils métalliques pour nettoyer 
l’unité.

Cette garantie limitée est le seul et unique recours de l’acheteur. Elle 
s’applique aux nouveaux diffuseurs d’huiles essentielles de Young Living 
Essential Oils et n’est pas transférable. Veuillez conserver votre reçu d’achat 
original. Dans le cas d’une réclamation de garantie ou d’un retour pour 
réparation, vous devez envoyer une copie du reçu d’achat avec le diffuseur 
lors de l’expédition à YLEO. Pour effectuer une réclamation ou pour acheter 
des pièces de rechange, veuillez communiquer avec le département des 
Services aux membres de Young Living au 1-855-429-2616 (du lundi au 
vendredi, de 6 h à 20 h, heure des Rocheuses et le samedi, de 7 h à 17 h, 
heure des Rocheuses). S’il est établi par les Services aux membres que le 
diffuseur doit être réexpédié à YLEO, l’acheteur devra renvoyer le produit 
dans son emballage d’origine (si disponible) avec l’adaptateur d’alimentation, 
une copie du reçu d’achat original et le numéro d’autorisation de retour de 
YLEO (affiché clairement sur le reçu), qui vous sera fourni par les Services aux 
membres.

Expédition au Canada

Retours de Young Living Essential Oils/Numéro d’autorisation de retour______
 
Young Living Canada
 Suite 350, 7326 10th Street N.E.
Calgary, Alberta T2E 8W1

NOTIFICATION: 

Veuillez ne pas oublier de remplir le formulaire de retour de YLEO et renvoyer 
tous les éléments répertoriés pour un traitement rapide de votre déclaration. 
Si YLEO a déterminé, suite à l’évaluation et l’inspection du diffuseur, que le 
vice ou défaut de fonctionnement est couvert par la garantie, YLEO vous 
enverra un diffuseur de rechange sans frais supplémentaires.
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Översikt
Young Livings Dewdrop™ doftspridare fungerar som luftfuktare, atomisatör 
och doftspridare i en lättanvänd produkt. Morgondagens renhet och elegans 
är inspirationskällan till Dewdrops design och den återspeglar Young Livings 
åtagande att tillhandahålla eteriska oljor av hög kvalitet. Ultraljudstekniken 
bryter ned eteriska oljeblandningar och vatten i miljontals mikropartiklar, 
sprider dem i luften och frigör växtbeståndsdelarna som finns i Young Livings 
eteriska oljor. Young Livings Dewdrop-doftspridare är specialdesignad för att 
skapa en spaliknande atmosfär i alla rum, den kan köras kontinuerligt upp till 
fyra timmar och har automatisk avstängning samt stämningsbelysning.

Förvandla din omgivning: Ultraljudsfrekvensen genererar vågor 1,7 miljoner 
gånger per sekund som avger eteriska oljemolekyler i luften vilket hjälper dig 
att skapa en avslappnande, spaliknande miljö i hemmet eller på kontoret.

Innehåll
Dewdrop-doftspridare, 1 nätadapter och 1 bruksanvisning

   S
V

E
N

S
K



Ytterlock

Av/på-knapp

Framsida

Spår

Innerlock

Ventilationshål lock

Skåra för lockplacering

Stänkskydd

Doftspridare bashölje

Genomskärning

Ångpip

Översida
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Rött maxstreck för vattennivå

Doftspridare bas

Vattenbehållare

Ultraljudsplatta

Ventilationshål bas

Nätadapter

Stickkontakt

Strömingång (DC)

Baksida

Undersida

Fläktintag
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Bruksanvisning

1. Ta bort både yttre och inre lock.

2. Tillsätt vatten tills nivån når, men inte överstiger, det röda maxstrecket.

3. Tillsätt 5-8 droppar eterisk olja.

4. Sätt tillbaka båda locken på enheten och rikta in spåret på det yttre 
locket med skåran på basen.

5. Anslut nätadaptern till ett eluttag.

6. Tryck på av/på-knappen för att sätta på enheten.

7. Enheten bör producera ånga och LED-lampan ska lysa.

4321

765
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Funktioner

Säkerhet och underhåll
Läs och följ dessa säkerhetsanvisningar noga för en säker användning 
av doftspridaren.

• Koppla från doftspridaren omedelbart och sluta använda den i händelse 
av rök eller om det luktar bränt.

• Använd rumstempererat kranvatten eller källvatten. Använd inte 
destillerat eller renat vatten.

• Linda aldrig in adaptern i tyg, papper eller dylikt. Detta kan leda till 
skador på doftspridaren eller brand.

• Rör aldrig adaptern med våta händer. Elektriska stötar eller 
personskador kan uppstå.

• Ta inte isär och försök inte reparera doftspridaren. Detta upphäver garantin.

• Sänk aldrig ner doftspridaren i vatten.

• Koppla från adaptern vid påfyllning och rengöring, eller när du flyttar doftspridaren.

• Håll doftspridaren utom räckhåll för barn.

• Ta inte bort eller placera föremål i vattenbehållaren under användning.

• Placera inte fingrarna i vattnet under användning. Detta kan orsaka skador.

• Av/på-knapp
• Tryck en gång för att slå på enheten. Maximal 
  kontinuerlig användning är cirka fyra timmar. 
  Enheten stängs automatiskt av när vattenbehållaren 
  är tom.
• Tryck två gånger för att stänga av LED-lampan när 
  enheten är på.
• Tryck en tredje gång för att stänga av enheten.
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• Placera inte sura eller alkaliska kemikalier i behållaren.

• Använd endast nätadaptern som medföljer i förpackningen eller 
tillhandahålls av Young Living.

• Skaka inte doftspridaren.

• Skador som orsakas av användaren berättigar inte till utbyte av Young Living.

•  Använd inte metallföremål för att rengöra ultraljudsplattan. Använd 
endast en bomullspinne eller trasa doppad i tvättsprit eller ett neutralt 
rengöringsmedel.

• Använd aldrig produkten för andra ändamål än de som anges i denna 
bruksanvisning.

• Om enheten inte ska användas under en längre period eller behöver flyttas, 
koppla ur nätadaptern, töm vattenbehållaren och torka ren enheten.

• Rengör enheten innan du byter till en annan eterisk olja.

• Använd endast 100 procent ren, äkta eterisk olja. Konstgjorda, syntetiska 
eller orena oljor och dofter kan skada enheten.

• Vattenivån bör inte överstiga den röda maxstrecket.

• När du kopplar ur nätadaptern, dra ur kontakten i stället för att dra i sladden.

• Undvik att placera produkten i direkt solljus, nära ett kylskåp eller fläkt, 
eller på en varm plats.
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Rengöring och underhåll

 

 

 

 
Stäng alltid av och koppla ur doftspridaren innan rengöring. För att säker-
ställa att enheten fungerar ordentligt bör ultraljudsplattan och locket 
rengöras efter varje användning. Om det finns rester av eterisk olja på 
ultraljudsplattan, torka försiktigt av plattan med en bomullstuss doppad i 
tvättsprit. Om det finns rester av eterisk olja på locket, torka försiktigt av 
det med mild tvål och vatten. Använd aldrig frätande rengöringsmedel för 
att rengöra ultraljudsplattan, då kan den skadas. Kontrollera regelbundet 
under doftspridaren för att hålla fläktintaget rent från skräp. Skräp kan tas 
bort genom att blåsa vid öppningen till fläktintaget eller torka med en ren, 
torr trasa. (Använd inte spray, lösningsmedel eller slipmedel för rengöring 
av plastkåpan.) När den inte används, rengör doftspridaren och förvara torrt. 
Nya ultraljudsplattor kan köpas från Young Living. 

Felsökning
Doftspridaren fungerar inte när den är påslagen.  

• Kontrollera att adaptern är ordentligt ansluten till vägguttaget och den 
bakre delen av doftspridaren. Kontrollera att det finns vatten i behållaren 
och att det inte överstiger det röda strecket. Om det finns för mycket 
vatten, koppla från enheten, fyll på med vatten till det röda strecket och 
starta om.

Det finns ingen ånga eller mindre ånga än vanligt.

• Koppla ur enheten innan du utför följande procedurer. Kontrollera 
vattennivån. Om vattnet är ovanför det röda strecket, häll försiktigt ut 
överflödigt vatten från den motsatta sidan av ventilationshålet på basen. 

!

Obs! När du tömmer 
vattenbehållaren, häll 
ut vattnet från den 
motsatta sidan av 
ventilationshålet 
på basen. 
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Fyll på vattenbehållaren till markeringen och starta om. Kontrollera om 
det finns resten av eterisk olja på ultraljudsplattan. Om det finns oljerester, 
läs rengöringsanvisningarna. Ultraljudsplattan måste vara ren för att 
doftspridaren ska fungera ordentligt. Nya ultraljudsplattor kan köpas från 
Young Living. Kontrollera att fläktintaget under doftspridaren är fri från 
hinder eller skräp som kan begränsa luftflödet.

Lamporna fungerar inte.

• Tryck på strömbrytaren för att bekräfta att lamporna inte fungerar. Om 
lamporna inte fungerar, ring vår kundtjänst för vidare anvisningar.  

Vatten läcker från enheten.

• Kontrollera att innerlocket sitter på plats. Om den omgivande 
lufttemperaturen är mycket låg eller om det finns hög fuktighet i luften, kan 
ånga från doftspridaren kondenseras till vattendroppar.

Specifikationer
Produktnamn:  Dewdrop doftspridare
Artikelnummer:  5330
Mått:   135 x 135 x 190mm
Material:   Polypropen
Vikt:   0,44 kg
Strömkälla:   DC 24V 500 mA
Ström:   12 W/mjukt LED-ljus
Diameter för ångpartiklar: 5μm
Vattentyp:   Rumstempererat kranvatten eller källvatten 
   (Använd inte destillerat vatten)
Behållarens kapacitet:  180 ml
Räckvidd:   30 kvadratmeter
Kontinuerlig användningstid: Max 4 timmar 
   (automatisk avstängning när vattenbehållaren är tom)

Ultraljudsfrekvens:  1,7 miljoner vågor per sekund
Miljö:   Inomhus
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Produktgaranti för Young Living doftspridare  
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 
3125 Executive Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, USA, med de undantag 
som anges nedan, garanterar att doftspridaren är fri från fel i material 
och utförande vid normal konsumentanvändning under en period av 12 
kalendermånader efter inköpsdatum.

Denna garanti täcker inte:

1. Fel eller skada till följd av att produkten används på annat än normalt sätt;

2. Fel eller skador som härrör från felaktig användning, olycka eller 
försummelse;

3. Fel eller skada som härrör från användning av andra naturliga oljor 
än de som levereras eller säljs av Young Living Essential Oils eller en 
auktoriserad distributör;

4. Fel eller skada som härrör från användning av annat material än eterisk olja;

5. Fel eller skada på grund av felaktig testning, drift, underhåll, installation, 
justering, eller någon ändring eller modifiering av något slag;

6. Skada som orsakats av användning av annan spänning än den angivna 
spänningen;

7. Produkter som har tagits isär eller reparerats av någon annan än ett 
auktoriserat ombud för Young Living Essential Oils så att det påverkar 
prestandan negativt eller förhindrar tillräcklig inspektion, verifiering 
och testning för att kontrollera eventuella garantianspråk. Om det finns 
några tecken på att doftspridaren har öppnats upphävs garantin;

8. Produkter med borttagna etiketter eller oläsliga serienummer;

9. Yttre skador, t.ex. repor på plastytor och externa delar till följd av normal 
användning;

10. Skador orsakade av normalt slitage, och/eller

11. Skador som orsakats av att metallverktyg har använts för att rengöra enheten.
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Denna begränsade garanti är köparens enda kompensation, gäller 
nya doftspridare som köpts från Young Living Essential Oils och kan 
inte överlåtas. Behåll det ursprungliga inköpskvittot. I händelse av en 
reklamation eller retur för reparation, skall en kopia av inköpskvittot medfölja 
doftspridaren när den levereras till YLEO. För att göra en reklamation eller 
att köpa reservdelar, kontakta Young Living Medlem Services Department 
på 1.800.371.3515 (06:00 till 20:00, MT, M-F och 07:00 till 17:00, MT, lördag). 
Om Medlemsservice fastställer att doftspridaren skall skickas tillbaka till 
YLEO måste köparen skicka tillbaka produkten i originalförpackningen (om 
sådan finns) med nätadaptern, en kopia av det ursprungliga inköpskvittot, 
och YLEO RMA-numret (Return Merchandise Authorization) (visas tydligt på 
kvittot), som tillhandahålls av Medlemsservice.

Transport i USA:

Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______ 
142 East 3450 North 
Spanish Fork, UT 84660

För adress och kontaktinformation för alla andra marknader, se YoungLiving.com.

Obs! 

Se till att fylla i YLEO-retursedeln och skicka tillbaka alla angivna artiklar 
för snabb hantering av din retur. Om YLEO har fastställt, på grundval av en 
utvärdering och kontroll av doftspridaren, att defekten eller felet täcks av 
garantin, skickar YLEO en ny doftspridare utan extra kostnad.
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